

No. 23-2842

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PAULA WALLRICH, ET AL.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of
Illinois, No. 1:22-cv-5506 (Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, THE CONSUMER TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, THE
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, THE AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, AND CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Kevin S. Ranlett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[additional counsel on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Improperly Assumed The Existence Of Arbitration Agreements Instead Of Requiring Petitioners To Satisfy Their Burden To Prove They Agreed To Arbitrate.	7
A. Petitions To Compel Arbitration Are Assessed Initially Under The Summary-Judgment Standard.	9
B. The District Court Erred In Ruling That Petitioners Had Met Their Prima Facie Burden To Prove They Each Have An Arbitration Agreement With Samsung.	11
1. The list of claimants’ names and home cities.....	12
2. The AAA’s administrative determination that its filing requirements were satisfied.....	14
3. “[T]he word of over 30,000 individuals.”.....	16
4. Switching the burden to Samsung.	19
C. Even If Petitioners Had Met Their Initial Burden, Samsung Raised A Dispute Of Material Fact That Required A Trial On Contract-Formation Issues.....	20
II. The District Court’s Decision Facilitates The Abusive Use Of Mass Arbitrations To Obtain Unjustified Settlements.	22
A. Consumers, Workers, And Businesses Benefit From Individual Arbitration.....	23
B. Mass Arbitration Has Emerged As A Vehicle For Abusive Gamesmanship.....	25
1. Leveraging fee-payment provisions to coerce settlements.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Abusive claimant-recruitment practices.	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 13402416 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	18, 33
<i>Air-Con, Inc. v. Daikin Applied Latin Am., LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 168 (1st Cir. 2021).....	9, 19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	36
<i>Bigger v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13, 14, 22
<i>BOSC, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Cty. of Bernalillo</i> , 853 F.3d1165 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Campania Mgmt. Co. v. Rooks, Pitts & Poust</i> , 290 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3513547 (D. Minn. June 29, 2020).....	33
<i>Deputy v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10, 22
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 258 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	18
<i>Goplin v. WeConnect, Inc.</i> , 893 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2018).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>In re Green Jacobson, P.C.</i> , 911 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Hesse v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-972 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2022)	35
<i>Hezi v. Celsius Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-9892 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022).....	34, 35
<i>Hines v. Overstock.com, Inc.</i> , 380 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Hotel 71 Mezz Lender LLC v. Nat’l Retirement Fund</i> , 778 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Howard v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.</i> , 748 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10, 22
<i>In re Intuit Free File Litig.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-2546 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2020)	33
<i>Janiga v. Questar Cap. Corp.</i> , 615 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Hix Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Kass v. PayPal Inc.</i> , 75 F.4th 693 (7th Cir. 2023)	7, 8, 22
<i>McGhee v. N. Am. Bancard, LLC</i> , 755 F. App’x 718 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>In re NFL Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	35
<i>Nisenbaum v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 333 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Reichert v. Rapid Invs., Inc.</i> , 56 F.4th 1220 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Rowland v. Sandy Morris Fin. & Estate Planning Servs., LLC</i> , 993 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Spieler v. Rossman</i> , 798 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11, 21
<i>Tinder v. Pinkerton</i> , 305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Fluker</i> , 698 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 500 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Zachman v. Hudson Valley Fed. Credit Union</i> , 49 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2022).....	9, 10
Statutes and Court Rules	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Fair Labor Standards Act	13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Fed. R. Evid. 802	13
Fed. R. Evid. 901	13
 Other Authorities	
AAA, <i>Consumer Arbitration Rules: Costs of Arbitration</i> (Aug. 1, 2023), https://bit.ly/40JCtqX	26, 27
AAA, <i>Consumer Arbitration Rules</i> , https://bit.ly/3G9jtIU	15, 27
AAA, <i>Mass Arbitration Supplementary Rules</i> (Aug. 1, 2023), https://bit.ly/3R7ZT6w	27
ABA Model R. of Prof. Conduct 1.4.....	32
ABA Model R. of Prof. Conduct 3.1.....	32
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010)	24
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>Creditor Claims in Arbitration and in Court</i> , 7 Hastings Bus. L.J. 77 (2011).....	24
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Litigation Outcomes in State and Federal Courts: A Statistical Portrait</i> , 19 Seattle U. L. Rev. 433 (1996).....	24
Ernst & Young, <i>Outcomes of Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Consumer Lending Cases</i> (2005).....	24
10A Federal Practice & Procedure (Supp. 2023).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	30
J. Maria Glover, <i>Mass Arbitration</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283 (2022).....	31
Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> (Mar. 2022), https://bit.ly/3SK7QwA	23
Amanda Robert, <i>Amazon Drops Arbitration Requirement After Facing 75,000 Demands</i> , ABA J. (June 2, 2021), https://bit.ly/3URJuTj	28
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Mass Arbitration Shakedown: Coercing Unjustified Settlements</i> (Feb. 2023), https://bit.ly/3qTzu1q	<i>passim</i>
Andrew Wallender, <i>Uber Settles 'Majority' of Arbitrations for at Least \$146M</i> , Bloomberg Law (May 9, 2019), https://bit.ly/3z5E0LD	28
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Centrist Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements</i> , 23 Harv. Negotiation L. Rev. 29, 85 (2017).....	25
Ross Weiner, <i>The Increasing Danger of Fraudulent Claims in Class Action Settlements</i> , New York L. J. (July 26, 2023), https://bit.ly/3SLkNto	35
